
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  

Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 26 January 2021 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor David Perry  

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

Conservative Councillors: Philip Benjamin 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia (VC) 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Maxine Henson 
2. Niraj Dattani 
3. Antonio Weiss 
4. Chloe Smith 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Pritesh Patel 
2. John Hinkley 
3. Chris Mote 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881 E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 2 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 3 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 15 January 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 4 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 21 January 
2021.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

8. Application for Dispensation (Pages 11 - 18) 
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 5 

9. Failure to comply with actions recommended by the Ombudsman (Pages 19 - 22) 
Report of the Interim Chief Planning Officer and Divisional Director of Housing 
 

10. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy: 
Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 and Mid-year Review 2020/21 (To Follow) 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 

11. Information Report - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid Year report and 
Quarter 3 Update 2020/21 (Pages 23 - 46) 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 

12. 2021/22 Internal Audit Planning Process and Consultation (Pages 47 - 52) 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 

13. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

14. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

15. Information Report - 
Internal Audit and 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid 
Year report and Quarter 
3 Update 2020/21 – 
Appendix 2 

Exempt from publication under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as it contains information 
relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information) 

16. Information Report - 
Quarter 3 2020/21 
Corporate Risk Register 

Exempt from publication under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as it contains information 
relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information) 

 
 

Agenda - Part II  

15. Information Report - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid Year report and 
Quarter 3 Update 2020/21 (Pages 53 - 62) 
Appendix 2 to the report of the Director of Finance is attached. 
 

16. Information Report - Quarter 3 2020/21 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 63 - 96) 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 6 

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio 
recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 December 2020 Page 69 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

1 December 2020 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Perry 
 

 

 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Philip Benjamin 
 

Kairul Kareema Marikar 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

External 
Auditors: 

 

Bob Neate 
Lucy Nutley 
 

Mazars 
Mazars 

 

5 

 

123. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

124. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that: 
 
(1) the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on 

the Council’s website were taken as read; and 
 
(2) the following interest was declared at the meeting: 
 

a) Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in that she was an investor in businesses in Harrow.  She 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 10



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 December 2020 Page 70 

would remain in the meeting whilst financial matters were being 
considered.  

 
125. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2020 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the addition that 
Councillor Kantilal Rabadia’s queries had not been responded to. 
 

126. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

127. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

128. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

129. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

Resolved  Items   

130. FRC Report on Quality of Public Sector Auditors   

Members received the Financial Reporting Council – Audit Quality Inspection 
Report on Local Audits.  
 
The report outlined the recent Financial Reporting Council’s (FRC) report on 
the quality of local audits of 2018-2019. 
 
The FRC had issued a report in October 2020 on the “Major Local Audits – 
Audit Quality Inspection”.  This was the first time the FRC had reported 
publicly on major audit quality.  The scope was to review both the quality of 
the audit of financial statements and the conclusion on arrangements to 
deliver value for money. 
 
The assessments were carried out between December 2019 and September 
2020. 
 
The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, responded to the FRC’s findings. 
 
In the discussion that ensured, Members highlighted the following issues: 
 
a) the FRC had reported that their assessment of the quality of the two 

Financial Statement Audits undertaken by Mazars warranted a 
conclusion of significant improvement required;  

 

8



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 December 2020 Page 71 

b) Members challenged Mazars on its performance issues arsing from the 
FRC’s findings; and the potential impact on the work undertaken by 
Mazars on the Council’s Financial Statements;   

 
c) Members had read Mazars response to the FRC’s findings and 

welcomed their commitment to improving the quality of their external 
auditing work at Harrow; and  

 
d) officers were urged to stay in regular contact with Mazars about the 

improvements to its working practices. 
 

Mazars acknowledged that the FRC’s findings fell below their standards of 
professionalism, and endeavoured to address the shortcomings identified.  
They had taken the criticisms seriously
[...]
2019/20. 
 
This was in compliance with the requirements of the GARMS Committee’s 
Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED:: That the Committee: 
 
a) considers the draft report at Appendix 1; 
b) provides any comments/changes required to the report; 
c) agrees any recommendations the Committee may wish to make as part 

of the report; 
d) delegates to the Head of Internal, following consultation with the Chair, 

the production of a foreword be added to the report; and 
e) agrees, subject to the above, for the report to be presented to Council. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.03 pm). 
 
(The video recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting.) 

(Signed) Councillor David Perry 
Chair 

10

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 
 

 

Report for: Governance, Audit, 

Risk Management and 

Standards Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26th January 2021 

Subject: Application for Dispensation 

Responsible Officer: Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal & Governance 
Services 

Exempt: No 

 
Enclosures: 

 
Request for Dispensation 

 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report presents a request for a dispensation from a Councillor under 
s33 of the Localism Act 2011 and requests that the Committee determine it. 

 

Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is requested to determine the request for a dispensation. 

 

Section 2 – Legal Framework 

Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 provides that, subject to Section 33, a 

member of a relevant authority with a disclosable pecuniary interest may not 

(a) participate, or participate further, in any discussion at a meeting, or (b) 

participate in any vote, or further vote, taken on the matter at the meeting. 

 
Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 provides that: 

(1) A relevant authority may, on a written request made to the proper officer of 

the authority by a member of the authority, grant a dispensation relieving the 
[...]
es how the 
public uses highways and is responsible for: 

 

 Traffic signs 

 
 Traffic control systems 

 
 Road safety 

 
 Traffic reduction 

12



TFL has a number of subsidiary companies, whose structure is set out in 
Appendix 2. 

 

Councillor Parmar’s interest arises from her Husband’s employment as a Civil 
Engineer in the operations section (which maintains tunnels and bridges), of 
London Underground Ltd. London Underground Limited is one of 32 
subsidiary companies of Transport Trading Limited. Transport Trading Limited 
is a subsidiary company of TFL. 

 

Consideration 
 

The Committee has been delegated by Council the power to grant 
dispensations under s33 Localism Act. 

 

Officer advice is that given the structural and functional separation between 
London Underground Limited and TFL it would be appropriate to grant 
Councillor Parmar a dispensation to both participate and vote in decisions 
involving TFL as highway and traffic authority until 31st May 2022. 

 

In the event that a dispensation is granted, the Councillor will be required to 
declare their interest and dispensation when decisions involving TFL are 
considered. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications in determining this request. 

 

Section 4 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

Statutory Officer: Dawn Calvert 
Signed by the Chief Financial Officer 

 
Date: 15 January 2021 

 

Statutory Officer: Hugh Peart 
Signed by the Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 15 January 2021 

 

Section 5 - Contact Details 

 

Contact: Hugh Peart, Proper Officer, 0208 424 1287 

13



Appendix 1 

 

London Borough of Harrow 
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee 

Application for Dispensation under s33 Localism Act 2011 

Name of applicant: Councillor Varsha Parmar 
 

Nature of Member's Interest: My Husband works for London Underground Ltd 
which is part of Transport for London 

 
Reasons for application: I am the Council’s Portfolioholder for Environment, 
with responsibility for waste services, highways, parks and open spaces, 
responding to climate change and environmental health. 

 
The Environment Department is eligible to receive funding from Transport for 

London (‘TFL’) in relation to the Council’s highway network. 

 
It may fall to me to decide on the bidding for and application of those funds, 

and on the implementation, modification or withdrawal of specific TFL funded 

highway schemes. 

 
TFL is a multi-faceted organisation encompassing underground and 

overground rail networks, buses, roads, taxis, river transport and cycling. It is 

organised into 3 units - Surface Transport, Underground and Crossrail. 

 
My husband is a Civil Engineer in the operations section of London 

Underground Ltd, which maintains tunnels and bridges. 

 
He has nothing to do with TFL’s funding of highway schemes in Harrow, 

which are administered by the Surface Transport Unit and his position is 

unaffected by the success of Harrow’s bids for funding, or decisions on 

specific highway schemes. 

 
Both the public and the Council expect me as Portfolioholder to take a lead 

role in relation to TFL funded highway schemes, and I am confident that I can 

make appropriate decisions notwithstanding my Husband’s employment. I 

therefor request that a dispensation be granted to allow me to both take part 

in discussions and make decisions where I have a disclosable pecuniary 

interest until May 31st 2022. 

 

Signed: Varsha Parmar  

Date: 5th January 2021 

Name: Councillor Varsha Parmar 

14



NOTES 
 

Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 provides that, subject to Section 33, a 

member of a relevant authority with a disclosable pecuniary interest may not 

(a) participate, or participate further, in any discussion at a meeting, or (b) 

participate in any vote, or further vote, taken on the matter at the meeting. 

 
Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 provides that: 

(1) A relevant authority may, on a 
[...]
s a 37% interest in Earls Court Partnership Limited (Co. No08872070). 

- TTL Kidbrooke Properties Limited has a 49% interest in Kidbrooke Partnership LLP (OC418437) 

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and 

Standards Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 January 2021 

Subject: 

 

Failure to comply with actions 
recommended by Ombudsman 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Beverley Kuchar 
Interim Chief Planning Officer 
Nick Powell 
Divisional Director of Housing 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

  

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

  

  

  

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

19

Agenda Item 9
Pages 19 to 22



 
 
This report sets out the Councils response to the Ombudsman in 
relation to the failure to implement agreed actions following 
recommendations made by the Ombudsman in February 2020 
 
 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to note the actions taken and to note 
the recommendation for further training for officers on dealing with 
cross service complaints.  
 

Section 2 – Report 

Background:  

On 28 October 2019 the Ombudsman wrote to the council in 
relation to a complaint about a specific site. In particular the 
complaint concerned the Council’s response to the condition of a 
house and its curtilage. Officers from both the planning and 
housing services had been involved in trying to address the 
concerns raised by the complainant, and enforcement notices had 
been served, but the condition of the site remained an ongoing 
concern. This was the start of the ombudsman investigation, and 
requested information on the background to the case, was 
provided by officers within agreed timeframes  

On 25 February 2020 the Council received the formal decision 
from the Ombudsman, which concluded that, whilst the Council 
was not at fault in a number of the actions it had taken, there had 
been a drift between a  further complaint made in August 2018 and 
formal action taken in August 20
[...]
going matter of concern for local residents on this site 

In the light of the final report from the ombudsman, officers have 
since reviewed the process to ensure that any future 
recommendations are implemented within reasonable timeframes, 
and that, in cases which cover more than one service area, a clear 
lead officer is identified to coordinate the response on behalf of all 
services involved. Furthermore, going forward officers will ensure 
there are systems in place to periodically review performance and 
learning, through performance management reports to be 
considered at Directorate Management Team meetings. 

Financial Implications 

The failure to comply with the initial recommendation of the 
Ombudsman have resulted in £700 of additional costs, which 
include the cost of placing a notice in the Harrow Times. These 
costs have been borne by the service and will be met within the 
existing budget. 

21



Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

Chief Officer:  Paul Walker 
Signed by the Corporate Director 
 
Date:  14 January 2021 

Contact:  Beverley Kuchar, Interim Chief Planning Officer, 07927 
548 326 

22



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT & 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26th January 2021 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – Internal 

Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud 

Mid-Year Report and Quarter 3 

Update 2020/21 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance & 
Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No except Appendix 2 - the item is exempt 
from publication under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) as it contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

Wards affected: 

 

ALL 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Mid-Year and 
Quarter 3 Update Report 2020/21 
Appendix 2 (Part II) – Red Assurance 
Report Follow-up  
Appendix 3 – Corporate Ant
[...]
draft plan to GARMS committee and obtain agreement to plan. 
23. Make any amendments from consultation and finalise plan. 
 
Susan Dixson - Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud 14/01/21 

52



Document is Restricted

53

Agenda Item 15
Pages 53 to 62By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63

Agenda Item 16
Pages 63 to 96By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Application for Dispensation
	9 Failure to comply with actions recommended by the Ombudsman
	11 Information Report - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid Year report and Quarter 3 Update 2020/21
	Internal Audit Mid-Year Report 20-21- Appendix 1
	CAFT Mid-Year Report 20-21 - Appendix 3

	12 2021/22 Internal Audit Planning Process and Consultation
	2021-22 Annual Plan Process - Appendix

	15 Information Report - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid Year report and Quarter 3 Update 2020/21
	16 Information Report - Quarter 3 2020/21 Corporate Risk Register
	Exempt - Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register Q3 2020-21
	Exempt - Appendix 2 Corporate Risk Register - Emergent Risk




Minutes of the meeting


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 Page 73 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards 

Committee 

Minutes 

26 January 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Perry 
 

 

 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Philip Benjamin 
 

Kairul Kareema Marikar 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Independent 
Members: 
 

Dr John Kirkland 
James Coyle 

 
 

 

   
 

133. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

134. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests, published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website, be taken as read; and that during the 
course of the meeting the following interest was also declared: 
 

 Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
for item 11, as she was an investor in businesses within Harrow.  She 
would remain in the meeting whilst financial matters was being 
discussed. 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 Page 74 

135. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

136. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

137. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

138. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

139. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

Resolved Items   

140. Application for Dispensation   

Members received a report which provided details of an application for a 
Dispensation from a Councillor under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
An officer reported that in Councillor Varsha Parmar had submitted the 
request for a dispensation in December 2020.  She reminded Members that 
this was required because a member of a relevant authority with a disclosable 
pecuniary interest may not (a) participate, or participate further, in any 
discussion at a meeting, or (b) participate in any vote, or further vote, taken on 
the matter at the meeting. 
 
The application for dispensation related to Councillor Varsha Parmar’s 
husband’s employment with London Underground Ltd, which was part of 
Transport for London, and that currently, Councillor Varsha Parmar was the 
Council’s Portfolio Holder for Environment.  
 
Advice had been given by the officer that granting dispensation would be 
appropriate because of the structural and functional separation between 
London Underground Limited and TFL.  In the event that a dispensation was 
granted, Councillor Varsha Parmar would be required to declare any interest 
in addition to the dispensation, when decisions involving Transport for London 
were considered. 
 
In the discussion which followed, Members raised the following points: 
 

 Concern was raised that clarification for the dispensation was being 

provided after the application was granted. 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 Page 75 

 The application for dispensation should have been applied for sooner.  

It was acknowledged by the officer that this is a way to regularise the 

position for the future. 

 

 Information surrounding the seniority of Councillor Varsha Parmar’s 

husband within London Underground Limited was not available. 

 

 Concern was raised by Members that the clarification in relation to the 

application for dispensation would come after the dispensation request 

had been determined.  It was questioned as to whether the 

dispensation was required if there was a degree of separation.  

 

 The dispensation did not mention decisions made in relation to 

subsidiaries of Transport for London, but the officer confirmed that it 

was Transport for London in particular that decisions most likely be 

related to. 

 

The Chair thanked the officer and noted that the aim of the application was to 
bring further transparency to the decision-making processes in the Council 
and therefore, was largely welcomed by the Panel.  
 
Having noted the concerns raised by some Members of the Committee and 
clarification requested on a number of issues raised by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Varsha Parmar’s application for dispensation 
be granted. 
 

141. Failure to comply with actions recommended by the Ombudsman   

Members received a report which set out the Council’s response to the 
Ombudsman in relation to the failure to implement agreed actions following 
recommendations made by the Ombudsman in February 2020. 
 
In the discussion, Members and the officer highlighted the following: 
 

 Moving forward, joint investigations would nominate a lead officer to 
co-ordinate the investigation, with quarterly updates improving 
monitoring. 

 

 The report highlighted that there was a delay in paying out, as opposed 
to not paying out to the claimant.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

142. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy: Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 and Mid-year Review 
2020/21   

Members received a report, which presented the mid-year review of Treasury 
Management activities for 2020/21 and the 2019/20 Outturn position. 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 Page 76 

During the presentation, the Director of Finance stated that there had been a 
focus on using cash reserves, that no Treasury Management activity had 
taken place and that there was enough finance available to reach the end of 
the financial year.  No new borrowing had taken place in the last financial year 
as there had not been as much capital expenditure as originally anticipated, 
so debt levels remained at £422m.  The Greater London Authority (GLA) 
offered a treasury management service which was being considered.  
 
In the discussion, Members and Officers highlighted the following: 
 

 There had been no borrowing since April 2019. 

 

 The treasury management service could be outsourced and there were 

a number of potential services to choose from.  A key factor of 

outsourcing treasury management would be to gain a strategic 

advantage to Harrow’s debt management.  

 

 It was noted that keeping the independent financial advice services 

separate could avoid complication and that the GLA was a well-

established service used by a number of local authorities. 

 

 Concern over the West London Waste Authority loan payback was 

raised, with clarification that payments were received annually, which 

had helped maintain the majority of the investment income budget.  

Further insight was required as to whether income was being 

generated as opposed to accruing interest. 

 

 London Borough of Harrow or Harrow Council cash investments were 

generally short-term loans to other authorities.  Unlike other authorities, 

there was no significant treasury management activity within Harrow. 

 

 Concerns were raised over how and when Harrow Council’s debt 

would be paid off and it was noted that offsetting existing loans had 

been regularly monitored, with redemption fees often making this an 

impracticable solution.  This had led to the explanation that there would 

always be a need to borrow to run particular activities and that the debt 

profile was something to be looked into, options considered were the 

GLA services and the repayment of debt.  It was suggested that going 

forward, more information surrounding the debt level would be included 

in future treasury management reports. 

 

 The pension fund deficit should not be linked to the revenue account 

due to the pension fund being a separate arrangement with its own 

strategy. 

 

 Harrow Council’s Pensions Administration Team had recently won a 

team of the year award at the local government pension fund awards. 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 Page 77 

 Clarification was sought after by the Committee in relation to the 

difference in operational boundaries between 2019/20 and 2020/21.  

The Director of Finance advised that the Council anticipated borrowing 

£100m for commercial investments, however this policy was no longer 

going ahead. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

143. Information Report - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid Year 
report and Quarter 3 Update 2020/21   

The Committee received the Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid-year 
report and Quarter 3 Update 2020/21 report, which set out progress against 
the 2020/21 Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Plan. 
 
Members were advised that Internal Audit met or exceeded all its 
performance indicators at mid-year, however the pandemic had  impacted the 
speed at which work could be done and this was reflected in the Quarter 3 
progress.  The Head of Internal Audit stated that she was confident that 
sufficient internal audit work could be undertaken to provide an unqualified 
Overall Audit Opinion at year-end.  The Corporate Anti-Fraud Team were 
achieving four of the five performance indicators, with 10 of the 14 work 
streams underway and fewer fraud referrals.  Processes had been affected by 
the pandemic; it was confirmed that a process for virtual interviews was being 
developed and tested.  Confidence was expressed that standards were still 
being upheld and that, despite difficulties, year-end targets would be met. 
 
In the discussion, Members and Officers highlighted the following: 
 

 The Committee enquired how compliance was being met with virtual 
interviews taking place and the Head of Internal Audit highlighted that 
as long as the spirit of PACE was adhered to, then it could be seen as 
compliant, however the logistics of this were tough and continued to be 
developed.  

 

 The Committee highlighted that the pilot membership of Cifas had been 
extended to March 2021.  Asked if it would it be likely to be extended 
further, the Head of Internal Audit acknowledged this could be possible. 

 

 Testing was underway by Internal Audit on the Covid-19 business 
grants that had already been paid.  Assurance would be provided that 
each claim had been risk assessed to make sure it was correct and 
accurate to pay out. 

 

 CAFT focus had changed due the pandemic, which made some areas 
of fraud being difficult to access, along with Internal Audit supporting 
the revenues and economic teams development of the business grant 
schemes to be more robust against potential fraud.  Considerable 
planning on proactive fraud streams had been put in place so that the 
team would be ready when needed. 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 Page 78 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

144. 2021/22 Internal Audit Planning Process and Consultation   

Members received the 2021/22 Internal Audit Planning Process and 
Consultation report which aimed to help the Committee understand and 
contribute to the development of the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit highlighted that topics such as equality and 
diversity, financial sustainability and climate change would be considered for 
inclusion in the internal audit plan.  Recommendations from Members would 
be welcomed and would be discussed with managers and risk assessed 
before being included in the final plan.  Members were invited to forward their 
suggestions to the Head of Internal Audit by the end of February 2021.  
Members were advised that information received would need to be risk 
assessed but that any areas not considered a high risk might not be included 
in the final plan.  The Head of internal Audit undertook to provide the 
Committee with the audit requirements following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

145. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

15 Information Report - Internal 
Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Mid-Year report and Quarter 3 
Update 2020/21 – Appendix 2 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 

16 Information Report - Quarter 3 
2020/21 Corporate Risk 
Register 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
146. Information Report - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid Year 

report and Quarter 3 Update 2020/21   

The Committee received a confidential appendix to the Internal Audit and 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid-Year report and Quarter 3 Update 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 26 January 2021 Page 79 

147. Information Report - Quarter 3 2020/21 Corporate Risk Register   

Members received a confidential report in relation to Quarter 3 2020/21 
Corporate Risk Register.  The Head of Internal Audit undertook to incorporate 
comments made by the Committee into the Quarter 4 update of the risk 
register. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.33 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor David Perry 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


